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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
(1 Maple Avenue) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 
LeylaAbdu 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0119-A 

* * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore' 

County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the 

_ property, Leyla Abdu. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a 3 season room addition with a O ft. side yard 

setback in lieu of the required 10 ft. and a combined side yard setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the 

required 25 ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan 

that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County 

reviewing agencies. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on November 24, 2013, and there being no request for a public 

hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 6th day of January, 2014 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a 3 season 

room addition with a O ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 10 ft. and a combined side 

yard setback of20 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. , be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at her own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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BY~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

2 

"strative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

LeylaAbdu 
P.O. Box 36633 
Baltimore, Maryland 21286 

January 6, 2014 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIAN CE 
(1 Maple A venue) 
Case No. 2014-0119-A 

Dear Ms. Abdu: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

JO~:~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Ashley Mogenhan, Patio Enclosures, Inc., 224 3th Avenue, NW, Glen Burnie, MD 21061 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

· www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



. • ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION 
***** FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE- OR-ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

* To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the .e!operty located at: 

Address I Map,1-e Ave.. I which is presently zoned u B 3 . ~ / 
Deed Reference .311~1./ D0'2S:, ii 10 DigitTaxAccount#.sQ~ 0 0 0 Ol1 R ~ ~ 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _,l::..:-!2.=.>a<:1.-,.\=-...J..e:i..a..,41.>,'---------------------

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. X- ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from secti~n(s) /fo0'2. ?>.C... / j 6C.'2..~, -to P6!2M11 A ~ SEAScN 
~COM ADO\T\t)N w/ A -Zt9-0 Ft. SIDt\/A,Q_f) ~C:TloA(,\(. IN L\c\) oF nte (2eQ\)112,61) 

\o F-t. AND A 00\....\lb\NtD 5\D€\.JA\2.D ';)6TloA<J< ... OF '20ft IN Llt\.l OF 11tE 
~6GU\T2.6D '2':>Pt. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223:(8) , and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# 
d. tQito, 410-1i-1, - o<!> 1, ,, ____ _ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: 

A~ 1ey l,}toenhCLOJ Pcx\iC) frcJw.>fe~, ~oc.. 
N~f1Pr~ 

State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised , as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

CASE NUMBER 2- 0 / '-f-a 11 q , /i 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

Filing Date !_! _ _t~I~ Estimated Posting Date lJ I z...~__i2_ Reviewer_] (, M 

Rev 10/12/11 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FORAN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will , upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: I w ap I e,, A-ve f2a 1-h uore_ MD cl\acl.i 
Print or Type ,A;ddress of property City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

Signature of Affiant 

Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF~~rotiJ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ' \ day of b.JQ:J , ~\'?), before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

l P 
the Affian (s) herein , personally known or satisfactoril s such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal 

REV. 10/12/11 



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 1 MAPLE A VE, BAL TIM ORE, MD 
21228. 

Beginning at a point on the east side of Maple Avenue which is 30' wide at the distance 
of 200' south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Frederick Road 
which is 60' wide. 

Being Lot# 2 in the subdivision ofHazlen Terrace as recorded in Baltimore County Plat 
Book #9, Folio #21 containing 12,675 square feet. Located in the 1st Election District and 
the 1st Council District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations' (BCZR) require that notice be given to t~e general 
· public/neighboring property owners relative\

1
to property which is the subject of an upcomin_g zoning 

hearing.: For those petitions which require· a public hearing, this· notibe is accomplished by posting a 
sign , on the property (responsibility .of the petitioner) and placeme,nt of a notice in. a newspaper of . 
general circulation in the :county', both at least fifteen (15) days before the. hearing. 

Zoning Review wil.1 ensure that the. legal requirements . for advertising are satisfied. Hqwever;· the 
petitioner is responsible for the .costs associated with these requirements . . The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising ·is due· upon receipt and should be· remitted 
directly to the. newspaper.. . . . . . . 

'oPINIONS MAY NOT s 'E ISSUED UNTiL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE .PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Ca~e Number~, 2-o/'f ;_ t:>J/ CJ - j"; · . 

Petitioner: L.·~'1 l._14. · A BOy 
RuL ; 

I fi/l 4/!LE ~ . ".. d:' 1-9 tt>';tJ .s u ( ;__~ ~ Md. ·2, 2..si.c.,. Address or Location: 
·1 . 

·. '.i 

PLEASE'F.ORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: flst.Le=i, .4o&e:JJ#.11vl1.) t~ (,qn'~ 
Address: '2- 24 ent- Av£. fJ w 

. G- L.c..,v g r::.r ,vie #tel. ~I Q C:.,.. I 

Telephone Number: ___ 4-_Y._ 3_---_ , _q_1_-_ o_3_S_ t ___________ _ 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT -

Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj 

Of:JI l!?'oe.. OQ:)o ~rsr, 

Total : 
Rec L, A&bu From: 

For: 2.. l:l I Cf. - O //q-J9,. 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

105026 ,,t:st~ 
• " Lt 

., 
BS Acct Amount } · 

7-s"-- ll 

75:-

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

. ', 
t'I • ~r f'.-~,..-pr ,... ·:; : .. \.p, 
I • q.• l', ..•• ~ •. l I 

.. 

i:r t,11,1 1 :n,,rin m;-r :lt 
• ! ' J.'1;1 Pl<GS 11:,, 

Bf~-1 

VT 1,li.13 CfL\/ 

:[l. 1:";~ft>.~ 

r:-·, f·' int Ftf.ll 
ftJ..! ~ :,, t .CC •~\ 

l;,,lti,._,11,- I' ,I Ith L1r;.h11t 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



,. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No .... ---=2=0=14-.........,;;;0=1=19,_,A ______ _ 

Petitioner.:..: ----=Le:..iy1,..:;la::..:..:A=b..:o=u-----

Hearing I Closing Date.:..: __ 1=2/1...::9:..1./=13 __ _ 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room 111, County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

RECEIVED 

JAN O ~ 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were posted conspicuously on the property located .... at _________ _ 

1 Maple Court 

on 11/24/13 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(443) 243-7360 



.. 

Certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2014-0119-A 

ZONI ~ 

(i NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUINT TO SECTION 26 127(blil \, BILTIMORE coum CODE 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE. PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE ZO I G OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 p.m. ON "' 
ADDITIONAL INFOR ON IS AVAILABLE AT 
ZOftlNC ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
\~~~.:"i'"!,',~~ All TEL. 887 3391 

1 Maple Avenue 

(Posted 11/24/13) 

~~,!z~h 
Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(410) 879-3122 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE : February 14, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on February 
5, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: L eFile 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRA TIVE 
VARIANCE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

1 Maple A venue; E/S Maple A venue, 
200' S of c/line of Frederick Road 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Leyla Abdu 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2014-119-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J ,..;: ~ ;J. ~I, ti 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of December, 2013, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Ashley Mogenhan, Patio Enclosures, Inc, 224 81
h A venue 

NW, Glen Burnie, MD 21061, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

RECE\VEO 

········· ......... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



Comment 
Received 

\\-? 

\ \-;J.n 

CASE NO. 2014- ()\ \ C\ ,__ A 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

ST A TE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

~..\--f 
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.------------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ___ _________ _, 

LE' S COUNSEL 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

~~ Comments, if any: _____________ __________ _ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA MENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

CaseNumber2014-IC'.>/lq I-A Address I MffplE. Afl-e. · 
Contact Person : ____ ..J~-_. _M __ -e.('_r_9_-1---------- Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

P1anner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 11} 3)..3 Posting Date: 11/2-f Closing Date: 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
-reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

_ reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hE?aring , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
· changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2014-1 o11q 1-A Address I Ml),pLe_ ./lJ e_ 

Petitioner's Name C-£'=1 lA fJ-&:JC-1 Telephone Cj-;o - 7?-7-CJ<o3 ? 

Posting Date: t 1-h 'f/t _::, Closing Date: 1 2 / q U 3 

Wording for Sign: To Permit /1 .3 ..5Ev1--.S O N /2 'fJ oJt1 w,rn ;:; I ZEt2-e:,if . 

:5 r DE. ~ J!H2.{) s C:=rB !l c.·K: 111/ .t-1 e: u... o -f' Tb E; /:!co u ;,fZ..iS.o t o .f f A /IJ A 

C... <:)M. Q/ }{)t;l) - S t OE':1 ei lZ-D S&=r .B8U(., o-P z o+-1. /JIJ L / Ey_ a -f- 1lt e_ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
(1 Maple Avenue) 
1st Election District * 
1st Council District 

Leyla Abdu 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 
AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0119-A 

* * * * 

I, Leyla Abdu, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am competent 

to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 1 Maple A venue is owned by Leyla Abdu. No other 

person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 1 Maple 

Avenue. 

2. I, Leyla Abdu, reside year row1d and actually occupy property known as 1 

Maple Avenue, and I consider this to be my principal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of pe1jury and upon personal knowledge that the 

contents of the foregoing paper are true. 

RECEIVED 

DEC 1 6 2013 
- - ----

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARJNGS 



PA TIO EN CLOSURE S Fax :410 760 1988 Dec 13 2013 10:18 

DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION 

December 13, 2013 
Leyla Abdu 
1 Maple Ave 
Balcimor~, MD 2122.S 

P. 02 

1'1AKl"IN O'MAl.L.EY 
GO"°''-'l"nor 

ROlU:R'l" E. YOUNG 
Director 

This letter is to infonn you that your rioll.1tStead Eligibility application for tax. credit has 
bt::en approved. Plca$e keep this document for your records. Thank you. 

If you have any qLtestions, you may telephone this office at 410-767-2.165. 

S incerely, 
Maiyland State Depa.rlment of Assc:ssmenls & Taxation 
I Iomestc:id Eligiblity Program 

R.(1om 900 - 301 West Preston Street - 8eJcirno(c, Maryland 21201 
TTY users call Maryland R~Jay 1-&00-735-2258 

FAX (410) 225-9344 

Sl.N3V'lSS355\t ~E=8~ Et0i/E1 /Z l 



PATIO ENCL OSU RE S F x:4107601988 Dec 12 2013 15:0 3 P. 01 

Fax Cover Page 

r ,-o _ - j I ebb \e_. Date: rd\ 1~/1 ~ 
/ C,m 1p~ny. I . \ · . (o. \' Fax Number: ~IO -iit -3Lf&:,"'J' 

i ~\r)\e'_,~ lli°'O:}fllf'll~u......To_ta_lPa-ge-s: ---l.-----(o----------i 

ICni-e_~ cQ01l-/-011q-A Deed 

224 8111 Aver.NI/, Glen SL!mle. MD 21061 I Phone 410-760-1919 / Fax 410-760-1988 

www.patloenclosures.com 



PAT 10 EIJCLOSURES 

Colony Title Group 
File Nd.' 11".39714 
Tax ID.# 24-00..009283 

F ' :41 0760 1988 Dec 12 2013 15:03 

0 0 3 .1 I 2 b 2 5 3 

UPJiS tiBeeh. made this __2_ day of___:~~4CX~--· 2011, by and between 
Anna H. Steffen, party of tl1e first part. Grantor; d Leyta Abdu. party of the second 
part. Grantee. 

- Witnessetb -

'filbat (or anb llT COUS'll:H~ration of the sum of Two Hundred Ninety Five 
Thousand Dollars 00/100 ($295,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding 
Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged , the said 
Grantor does grant and convey to the said Leyla Abdu, as sole owner. In fee sirnple. all 
that lot of ground siluats In the County of Baltimore. State of Maryland and described as 
follows. that is to say: 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point 5 feet westerly from an iron pipe 
found on the easterty side of Maple Avenue (30 feet wide) and being also 
westerly 5 feet from the southernmost corner of Lot 17. as shown on Plat 
of Hazlen Terrace and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland in Plat Book 9, folio 21, said point also being the 
beginning paint described in a Deed dated July 13, 1960 and between 
Kate !=leischrnan party of the first part and Fr1tz K. Steffan and Anna 
Harter parties of the second part, recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Deed Liber 3724, folio 564, thence binding 
on and running with the first, second and part of the third lines described 
in said Fleischman lo Steffen and Harter Deed the following courses. S 03 
degrees os· 22" W for a distance of 64.98 feet. thence S 86 degrees 54' 
38" E for a distance of 5.00 feet to an iron pipe found, thence S 86 
degrees 54' 38" E for a distance of 189. 76 feet to a rebar and cap set 
thence leaving said third line and running across the land described in the 
aforementioned Fleischman to Steffen and Harter Deed for a new line of 
division M 03 dr:;grees 1 B' 00" E for a distance of 65.10 feet to a rebar and 
cap set in the fifth or N86 degrees 47' W 250 foot line of said Deed, 
thence running with the remainder of said fifth line and the six1h line of the 
aforementioned line N 66 degrees 56' 38" W for a distance of 190.00 feet 
to a pipe found, thence N 86 degrees 56' 38 W for a distance of 5.00 feet 
to the place of beginning. Containing 0.29 acres of land more or less as 
now surveyed by John C. Mellema, Sr., Inc. 

The improvements thereon being known as No. 1 Maple Avenue, 
Baltimore, Maryland 21228. 

BEING all and the sarne lot of ground which by Deed dated 2/1/05, and 
recorded · among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Uber 
No. 21423, Folio 582, was granted and conveyed by Anna H. Steffen unto 
Anna H. Steffon. 

Z!l:oget~er with the buildings and Improvements thereon erected, mads or being; and 
all and every, the rights. alleys. ways, waters. privileges. appurtenances and 
advantages therelo belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

'01:o ~a\Je anb W:o J)olh the s~ld tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, ond hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights. 

BAL TIMOR!: ~~ij~9~~uri1@8w;\~o,11i1Rgs,£ro;lsi~~~~lOOR~L~~~~9.~Q!jJ \~1~1'l~lilfik!W1W and 
of oa12612011to the P.roper use and benefit of the said Leyla Abdu. as sole owner, in fee simple. 

P. 02 

I 
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~nb the said party of the first pa'rt hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed: that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will 
execute such further a!lSurances of the sarpe as.may be requisite. 

§:g Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

.II ~A H- 5-&lf~seal} 
Anna H. Steffen I 

STATE OF MARYLAND. COUNTY OF 4-1/Uv/ to wit: 

I hereby certify tl1al on this 3 day of . 2011. before me. the 
subscriber. a Notary Public of the Stale and Coun aforesaid, personally appeared 
Anna H. Steffen. the Grantor herein, known to me ( r satisfactorily proven) to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the wlthl_n instrument, and acknowledged the same 
for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the· foregoing Deed to be 
her act, and in my presence signed and sealed the sam·e. giving oath under penalties of 
perjury that the consideralion recited herein Is correct. 

.,~,''.'''!''.' tr,,.,._ 
IN WITN~~Wl;J);;ROO.f, I hereunto set my hand and 1cial seal. 

l .. ·····'~oj~;~-~~ / 
ff=,J 'P ';z_"; 
=<:!~ .... '& -(;'• =~"!. -a '" =!i;f Notary lie ¥i 
r ~- e, :;. • J , / 
\ c:g .. ~1._ IG / ~ Myco r~u., 
~ a•.., - ,- ~ 

~""-""~···~······'~~~ ~-­"',,-.: r. 116!111'(\.~ •• ,,<' 
,., .. ,..l.')''''''' 

THIS IS TO vt:RTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
SI.JP.E~rvision of the undersigned. an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. · 

AFTER RECORDING. PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Colony Title Group 
10500 little Patuxe11t Parkway 
Suite 170 
Columbia, MD 2104.4 

BALTIMORE: COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (L~nd Re-core:;) [MSA CE 62-:i096 11 JLE 31128. p. 0254 . Pnr, !~d 10131 12013. Image aveilebl" ~• 

of D312Gl2011 

P. 03 



PATIO ENCL OS URE S F :<: 410760 1988 Dec 12 2013 15:04 P. 04 

a o 3 , , z b 2 s· s 

AFFIDA VlT OF GRANTEE 

PRIMARY RESIDENCE 

THE UNDERSIGNED STATES UNDER OAIB AS FOLLOWS: 

l. The undersigned is the Grantee of resi~entially improved real property located at 1 l\1:at1le 
Avenue, Baltimore, Maryl:.rnd 2 1228 in Baltimore County, Maryland. 

7. . The undersigned state that the above referenced property will be her principal residence whicl, 
she wi ll occupy. 

STATE OF :MARYL~~~ 
COUNTY OF _ -.Lf_.Jf~--=..:c..~_K.C-__ 

{SEAL} ____________ {SEAL} 

Subscribed and Sworn to bcfoP me, a No ary Public in and for the State of Maryland, County o[ 

Baltimore, this $ day of .. , 2011. - -· 

b!•l.. l lMOHC COUNn' CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62--30981) JLE 31126, p. 0255. Printed 10/31/2013. Image available as 

~~· 'JHi~~n/20 11 . 
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P~TIO ENCLOSURES ~< : 4107601988 De c 12 2013 15:04 P. 05 

-. 
2011 

Mi\RYLAND 

FOAM 

003112b 25b 
Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon 

Disposition of Maryland Real Estate 
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence 

13ascd on the certification bolow, Transferor claims exemption from the tax witt1ilolding 
requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 
10 ·912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other 
iri:..,Lrument that effects a change in ownership of real property is presented for recordc1tioil. The 
rcc.iuircments of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland 
rrn;idence or certification that lhe transferred property is the transferor's principal residence. 

N,1rnc of Tr ,:r,3leror 

Re!.Jdent 
Status 

Pri nci()cll 
Residence 

1. Transferor Information 

Anna H. Steffen 

.,/ 2. ReasonsforEx9111otion 
0' I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. 
TI Transferor is a resident eritity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 

03.04. 12.028(11 ), I am an agent or Transferor, and I have authority to sign this document 
on Transferor's behalf. 

O Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is rny princ:ir,al 
residence as defined in IRC 121 and is recor'ded as such with the State Department of 
Assessments and Taxation. 

Unocr penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examned this declaration and that, to tha best of my knowledge. It 
is trl.Je, correct, and complete. 

n 

/ // 3a. Individual Transferors 
- · 

~/ Anna H. Steffen 
·.Vitno0 s. / ~~ FJ ~ fot.v\. a 

s~re 

3b. Entity Transferors 

V.J,1r'IU'3:?.' Att9st N;,r,,e or Eriti!y 

Br 

N<1me 

Tltle 

-

ht,/ 1 lt,i')l ·'.r: r:0UNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Rec~~) IMSA CE 62-30981 1 JLE 31126, p. 0256. Printed 10/31/2013'. Image avallable as 
nl 11, 1;,-,:~.ilf,~Jo. 11-39714 Re: 1 M<1ple Avenue. Bal!irnore, Maryfancl 21228 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

LaylaAbdu 
PO Box 36633 
Baltimore MD 

December 11, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0119 A, Address: 1 Maple Avenue 

Dear Ms. Abdu: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
· Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 13, 2013. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,, . ~ P.:.O~'J)9-, 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Ashley Mogenhan, 224 8th A venue, Glen Burnie MD 21061 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: December 12, 2013 

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review 
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (P Al) 

FROM: Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Jud e 

RE: 

Office of Administrative Hearings '-==t------

Petition for Administrative Variance - 12/09/13 Closing Date 

Case No. 2014-0119-A-1 Maple Avenue, 21228 

After a review of the above-captioned case file, I am requesting that this case be set in for a 
public hearing. Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(l), states in pertinent part: 

" . . . the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and height 
regulations without a public hearing if the variance petition involves an 
owner-occupied lot zoned residential . . . . " (Emphasis Added) 

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as notifying the Petitioners, 
posting and advertising of the hearing notices. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Office of People's Counsel 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM.: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 25, 2013 
Item No. 2014-0117, 0118 and 0119 

DATE: November 20, 2013 

The Bureau of Development· Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC11252013 -.doc 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

December 13, 2013 

Ashley Mogenhan, Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 gth Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Manag ing Administrative law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative law Judge 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance - Leyla Abdu 
Case No. 2014-0119-A 
Property: 1 Maple Avenue, 21228 

Dear Ms. Mogenhan: 

Judge Lawrence M. Stahl is in receipt of your email package received today regarding the 
above. It appears this office, in reliance upon certain Maryland Department of Assessments and 
Taxation (SDAT) records, determined that the dwelling is not your client' s principal residence. 
Having reviewed your e-mail response, Judge Stahl believes this matter can proceed as an 
administrative variance, provided your client sign and return to this Office the enclosed 
Affidavit, which must be notarized. 

Should you have further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~G~ 
Debra Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 

Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



• • 

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
(1 Maple Avenue) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 

LeylaAbdu 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0119-A 

* * * * 

I, Leyla Abdu, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am competent 

to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 1 Maple Avenue is owned by Leyla Abdu. No other 

person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 1 Maple 

Avenue. 

2. I, Leyla Abdu, reside year round and actually occupy property known as 1 

Maple A venue, and I consider this to be my principal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the 

contents of the foregoing paper are true. 

LeylaAbdu 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: December 12, 2013 

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review 
Department of Permits, Approvals & spections (PAI) 

FROM: Lawrence M. Stahl, Managin~i:: inistrative Law Jud e _ 

RE: 

Office of Administrative Hear/ s 

Petition for Administrative 'yariance - 12/09/13 Closing Date 
Case No. 2014-0119-A- /Maple Avenue, 21228 

After a review of the above-c tioned case file, I am requesting that this case be set in for a 
public hearing. Baltimore ec1mty Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(l), states in pertinent part: 

" . . . the Zoning t ommissioner may grant variances from area and height 
regulations with9£ t a public hearing if the variance petition involves an 
owner-occu ied"Iot zoned residential .... " (Emphasis Added) 

Our office is returni g the file to you for further processing such as notifying the Petitioners, 
posting andt dverf ing ofthe hearing notices. 

Thank you for , our attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Offi of People's Counsel 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: il-Zo -13 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2 0 1 '{-ot /Cf -A , 
4d l"n /"1 1 ~~r:M \! &l. r tMt~~ 
Le.. y I a. 4-&:lu. 
I fa1 a /J I e 1/.-v..tw, u-e.. , 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. Z.01'-1-0119- >4. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ f Steven D. Foster, Chief) 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



Debra Wiley - 2014-0119-A - 1 Maple Ave. - Leyla Abdu 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ashley, 

Debra Wiley 

ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 

1/6/2014 3:07 PM 

2014-0119-A - 1 Maple Ave. - Leyla Abdu 

20140106145108203.pdf 

Page 1 of 1 

As promised, please find attached the cover letter and Opinion & Order for the above-referenced case which 
was signed today. 

Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 1/6/2014 2:51 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 01.06.2014 14:51:07 (-0500) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\52CAC69FNCH _... 1/6/2014 
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Page 1 of 1 

Debra Wiley - Sign Posting for 2014-0119-A 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Fisher, June; Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 1/6/2014 9:34 AM 

Subject: 

Hi, 

HAPPY NEW YEAR!!! 

Today is my first day back from vacation and Sherry is not in. I see that the above sign posting came in. Do 
either of you know when this was delivered here as it's not stamped in? 

Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\52CA 78BDNCH... 1/6/2014 
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Administrative Hearings - RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning, 

"Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 
"administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov" <administrativehearings@b ... 
12/16/2013 8:24 AM 
RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 
-WRDOOO.jpg; imageOOl.jpg; image002.jpg; Abdu Principal Residence Affidavit.pdf 

Attached is the signed and notarized affidavit. I will drop off the original sometime today. Where is your office 

located? 

Thank you, 

Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

. - -· -· --- --· - -- -- - - - -· --------
From: administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
[mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:33 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A {Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Ashley, 

I've just spoken to Judge Stahl and he has indicated that our office will need the original before we can 
process. In the meantime, however, you can email me a copy but nothing will happen until receipt of the 
original. 

Thanks. 

>>> "Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 12/13/2013 11:10 AM >>> 

Debbie, 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\52AEB8A5NC... 12/16/2013 



Page 2 of 3 

I will do my best to get the form back to you today. Monday will be the latest I will get the form back. Do you 
need the original or can I email it back to you? 

Thank you, 

Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM . 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

------------ -- - -- - - -··- - ----·· 
From: Administrative Hearings [mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Hi Ashley, 

Judge Stahl has reviewed your e-mail response, and believes this matter can proceed as an administrative 
variance, provided Ms. Abdu sign and return to our Office the attached Affidavit, which must be notarized. 

Please let me know at your earliest convenience when our office might anticipate receiving same, as I need to 
retrieve Ms. Abdu's file. The Zoning Office was very quick to pick it up late yesterday. 

Thanks in advance and please feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions. 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

LJ www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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Debra Wiley - Missing Sign Postings - Administrative Variances {AV) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 

Fisher, June; Lewis, Kristen 

12/24/2013 9:42 AM 

Missing Sign Postings - Administrative Variances (AV) 

Good Morning, 

Page 1 of 1 

I have spoken to numerous sign posters arid they've indicated that the original proofs are on their way. If 
perhaps you receive, our office needs ASAP as the fax/email versions are not legible. They are as follows: 

2014-0119-AV - Closed 12/9 - 1 Maple Ave. (Hoffman) 
2014-0122-AV - Closed 12/16 - 3512 Blue Coat Rd. (Ogle) 

Thanks very much ! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Administrative Hearings - RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 
21228) 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: Mogenhan, Ashley 

Date: 12/17/2013 12:02 PM 

Subject: RE: case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Hi Ashley, 

In reviewing the above referenced file, it appears that there is no proof that the subject property was posted 
with a sign. Can you please get that from the Petitioner and/or sign poster in order that this can be processed. 

Thanks in advance. 

>>> "Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 12/16/2013 8:23 AM >> > 

Good Morning, 

Attached is the signed and notarized affidavit. I will drop off the original sometime today. Where is your office 
located? 

Thank you, 

Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

From: administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
[mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:33 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Ashley, 

I've just spoken to Judge Stahl and he has indicated that our office will need the original before we can 
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process. In the meantime, however, you can email me a copy but nothing will happen until receipt of the 
original. 

Thanks. 

>>> "Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 12/13/2013 11:10 AM >>> 

Debbie, 

I will do my best to get the form back to you today. Monday will be the latest I will get the form back. Do you 
need the original or can I email it back to you? 

Thank you, 

Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email : ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

From: Administrative Hearings [mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Hi Ashley, 

Judge Stahl has reviewed your e-mail response, and believes this matter can proceed as an administrative 
variance, provided Ms. Abdu sign and return to our Office the attached Affidavit, which must be notarized. 

Please let me know at your earliest convenience when our office might anticipate receiving same, as I need to 
retrieve Ms. Abdu's file. The Zoning Office was very quick to pick it up late yesterday. 

Thanks in advance and please feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions. 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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Administrative Hearings - RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

"Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 
"administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov" <administrativehearings@b ... 
12/13/2013 11 :35 AM 
RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 
- WRDOOO .jpg; imageOO l .jpg; image002.jpg 

Ok, I will get it to you asap. Thanks again! 

Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coord inator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

---------- -- -----
From: administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
[mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:33 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Ashley, 

I've just spoken to Judge Stahl and he has indicated that our office will need the original before we can 
process. In the meantime, however, you can email me a copy but nothing will happen until receipt of the 
original. 

Thanks. 

>>> "Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 12/13/2013 11:10 AM >>> 

Debbie, 

I will do my best to get the form back to you today. Monday will be the latest I wi ll get the form back. Do you 
need the original or can I email it back to you? 

Thank you, 

Ashley Mogenhan 
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Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

From: Administrative Hearings [mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Hi Ashley, 

Page 2 of2 

Judge Stahl has reviewed your e-mail response, and believes this matter can proceed as an administrative 
variance, provided Ms. Abdu sign and return to our Office the attached Affidavit, which must be notarized. 

Please let me know at your earliest convenience when our office might anticipate receiving same, as I need to 
retrieve Ms. Abdu's file. The Zoning Office was very quick to pick it up late yesterday. 

Thanks in advance and please feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions. 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

LJ www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

LJ www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Administrative Hearings - RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 
21228) 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: Mogenhan, Ashley 

Date: 12/13/2013 11 :32 AM 

Subject: RE: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Ashley, 

I've just spoken to Judge Stahl and he has indicated that our office will need the original before we can 
process. In the meantime, however, you can email me a copy but nothing will happen until receipt of the 
original. 

Thanks. 

>>> "Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 12/ 13/ 2013 11:10 AM >>> 

Debbie, 

I will do my best to get the form back to you today. Monday will be the latest I will get the form back. Do you 
need the original or can I email it back to you? 

Thank you, 

Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coord inator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan @pat ioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 

From: Administrative Hearings [mailto:administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Mogenhan, Ashley 
Subject: case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Hi Ashley, 

Judge Stahl has reviewed your e-mail response, and believes this matter can proceed as an administrative 
variance, provided Ms. Abdu sign and return to our Office the attached Affidavit, which must be notarized. 
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Please let me know at your earliest convenience when our office might anticipate receiving same, as I need to 
retrieve Ms. Abdu's file. The Zoning Office was very quick to pick it up late yesterday. 

Thanks in advance and please feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions. 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

LJ www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Administrative Hearings - Case No. 2014-0119-A {Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 
21228) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Ashley, 

Administrative Hearings 

ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 

12/13/2013 11 :02 AM 

Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Message from "zoneprtl" 

Judge Stahl has reviewed your e-mail response, and believes this matter can proceed as an administrative 
variance, provided Ms. Abdu sign and return to our Office the attached Affidavit, which must be notarized. 

Please let me know at your earliest convenience when our office might anticipate receiving same, as I need to 
retrieve Ms. Abdu's file. The Zoning Office was very quick to pick it up late yesterday. 

Thanks in advance and please feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions. 
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Administrative Hearings - Fwd: Case No. 2014-0119-A {Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 
21228) 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: Lewis, Kristen 

Date: 12/13/2013 11 :04 AM 

Subject: Fwd: case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Attachments: Case No. 2014-0119-A (Leyla Abdu, 1 Maple Ave., 21228) 

Hi Kristen, 

Per our conversation, if we receive the attached Affidavit we will need the file returned. I will be sure to let you 
know ASAP. 

Thanks. 
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Administrative Hearings - Case# 2014-0119-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

"Mogenhan, Ashley" <ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com> 
"administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov" <administrativehearings@b ... 
12/13/2013 8:43 AM 
Case# 2014-0119-A 

Attn: Debbie 

Good Morning, 

Page 1 of 1 

Per our phone conversation yesterday afternoon and this morning, the Real Property Data Tax Assessment is 
incorrect for 1 Maple Ave, 21228. This is the homeowners principal residence. The homeowner resolved some 
open issues w/ the Homestead Office last night and the tax assessment will be corrected. According to the 
Homestead and Tax Assessment offices, the process will take about a week. The 2 offices understand we are 
under a time crunch and informed me they are faxing a letter to me stating the homeowner proved proof of her 
principal residence at the above mentioned address or something similar. I will forward you the letter asap. 

Thank you for your help w/ this matter. 

Sincerely, 
Ashley Mogenhan 
Permits Coordinator 
Patio EnclosuresTM 
224 8th Avenue N.W. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 
Direct: (443) 797-0351 
Fax: (410) 760-0494 
Email: ashley.mogenhan@patioenclosures.com 
www.patioenclosures.com 
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 
, .. 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) 
~earcn 11eip 

Search Result for BALTllVIORE COUNT\' 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - 01 Account Number - 24000092837" 

Owner Information 

ABDULEYLA 

POBOX36633 
BALTIMORE MD 21286-

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Loration & Structure Information 

1 MAPLE AVE 
BALTIMORE 21228- Legal Description: 

.29 AC PTLTS 2,4,6,8 
ES MAPLE AVE 
HAZLEN TERRACE 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0100 0012 0400 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
2 2013 Plat Ref: 0009/ 0021 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure Built 
1952 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1,170 SF 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement Area 
390 SF 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
12,675 SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
1.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Il'fil Exterior Full/Half Bath 
BRICK 3 full 

Garage Last Major Renovation 
STANDARD UNIT 1 Detached 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

142,900 
137,400 
280,300 
0 

Seller: STEFFEN ANNA H 
Type:ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 

Seller: STEFFEN ANNA H 
~NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
107,900 
172,200 
280,100 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/24/2011 
Deed 1 : /31126/ 00253 

Date: 02/15/2005 
Deedl: /21423/ 00582 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
1!:00J0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Application received 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

280,100 280,100 
0 

Price: $295,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

12/12/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Baltimore County 

District: 01 Account Number: 2400009283 

-

P.425 
--

P.1068 

17 16 1S 14 

P.400 12 
8 

P.403 
P,404 

I 

Page 1 of 1 

New Search 

• 
I 
~ -.......... 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for 
legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml. 

l~ Loading .. . Please Wait. Loading .. . Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 + 24 ... 
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From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Jeanette Tansey 
kmatthews@baltimorecountymd.gov 
11/14/2013 4:39 PM 
ZAC Agenda due 11/25/13 

Following are the comments for the Department of Recreation and Parks regarding Local Open Space on the above noted agenda: 

2014-0115-SPH - This appears to be within the Roland Run environmental greenway, therefore approval is not recommended . 

2014-0116-SPHA - No comment 

2014-0117-A - No comment 

2014-0118-A - No comment 

2014-0119-A - No comment 

Jeanette M. S. Tansey, R.L.A. 
Development Plans Review 
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 119 
Towson, MD 21204 
410-887-3751 
410-887-2877 Fax 
jtansey@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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